

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
PSEG FOSSIL LLC, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

RIVERKEEPER, INC., et al.,
Respondents.

—————◆—————
UTILITY WATER ACT GROUP,
Petitioner,

v.

RIVERKEEPER, INC., et al.,
Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petitions For A Writ Of *Certiorari*
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF OF COOLING WATER INTAKE STRUCTURE
COALITION AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—————◆—————
RUSSELL S. FRYE
Counsel of Record
FRYELAW PLLC
1101 30th St., N.W., Suite 220
Washington, DC 20007-3769
(202) 572-8267
Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel On Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision May Impose Costly Requirements on Cooling Water In- take Structures at Many More Facilities than Just Electric Utilities.....	5
II. The Second Circuit’s Rejection of Restora- tion Measures for Implementing Section 316(b) Would Be Particularly Problematic if Applied to Industrial and Commercial Facilities.....	11
III. The Second Circuit’s Restrictive Interpre- tation of CWA Section 301, If Not Cor- rected by the Court, May Have Significant Adverse Effects Beyond Regulation of Cooling Water Intake Structures	15
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Paper Inst., Inc. v. Costle</i> , 660 F.2d 954 (4th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>BP Exploration & Oil, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 66 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 1995)	18, 20
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	15, 19
<i>EPA v. Nat'l Crushed Stone Ass'n</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980)	19
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	19
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Our Children's Earth Found. v. U.S. EPA</i> , No. 05-16214, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 25299 (9th Cir. Oct. 29, 2007)	17
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 358 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2004)	7, 11, 14
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 475 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2007)....	6, 7, 10, 11, 16, 19

DOCKETED CASES

<i>ConocoPhillips, et al. v. EPA</i> , Fifth Cir. No. 06-60662	9
<i>Riverkeeper, et al. v. EPA</i> , S. D. N.Y. No. 1:06-cv-12987-PKC	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

CWA section 101(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)20

CWA section 301, 33 U.S.C. § 13114, 17, 18, 19, 20

CWA section 301(g), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(g)19

CWA section 304(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)17

CWA section 304(m)(1)(A),
33 U.S.C. § 1314(m)(1)(A)17

CWA section 304(m)(1)(B)-(C),
33 U.S.C. § 1314(m)(1)(B)-(C)17

CWA section 316(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1326(b)*passim*

CWA section 402(a)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)18

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 125.3(a)(2), (c)(2)18

40 C.F.R. § 125.902

40 C.F.R. § 125.90(b)3, 6

40 C.F.R. § 125.91(a)2

40 C.F.R. § 125.94(c)11

40 C.F.R. § 125.95(b)(5)(iv)11

40 C.F.R. pts. 405-47117

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

63 Fed. Reg. 18,503, 18,551, 18,544-45 (April 15, 1998)	18
67 Fed. Reg. 17,121, 17,130, 17,135 (April 9, 2002)	13
69 Fed. Reg. 41,575 (July 9, 2004)	2
69 Fed. Reg. at 41,598	11, 12
69 Fed. Reg. at 41,609	11, 12
69 Fed. Reg. at 41,627-28	11
69 Fed. Reg. at 41,628	12
69 Fed. Reg. 68,444, 68,455 n.4 (Nov. 24, 2004)	8
69 Fed. Reg. at 68,455-56	13
69 Fed. Reg. at 68,476	13
69 Fed. Reg. at 68,476-77	12
69 Fed. Reg. at 68,502	13
70 Fed. Reg. 71,057, 71,062 (November 25, 2005)	14
70 Fed. Reg. at 71,059	14
71 Fed. Reg. 35,006, 35,008 (June 16, 2006)	3
71 Fed. Reg. at 35,017	8, 10
71 Fed. Reg. at 35,018	8, 10
71 Fed. Reg. at 35,031-32	8
72 Fed. Reg. 37,107, 37,108 (July 9, 2007)	6
